

No. 20-1062

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD BENNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of
Appeals of Washington

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Joseph R. Kolker
Zachary Hennessee
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Lila J. Silverstein
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON APPELLATE
PROJECT
1511 3rd Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
lila@washapp.org
wapofficemail@washapp.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Aggravating factors are elements of a crime subject to due process protections.....	2
II. The State’s use of the label “advisory” does not change the fact that judges have no discretion to impose an enhanced sentence absent a jury finding of an aggravating factor.....	4
III. A deep split remains regarding the availability of vagueness challenges to aggravating elements in state criminal statutes.....	6
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the important question presented.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	1, 2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .	1, 3, 8
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 886, 892 (2017)	4
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	2, 10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	1, 8
<i>Shea v. United States</i> , 976 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 78 P.3d 1005 (Wash. 2003).....	5
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 476 P.3d 709 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020).....	8
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 768 S.E.2d 626 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	6
<i>State v. Pomianek</i> , 110 A.3d 841 (N.J. 2015).....	6
<i>State v. Rourke</i> , 773 N.W.2d 913 (Minn. 2009).....	6
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 208 P.3d 214 (Ariz. 2009)	7, 8
<i>State v. Speedis</i> , 256 P.3d 1061 (Or. 2011)	6

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
Statutes	
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.537	4
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	6
